## **RESOLUTION 05-26**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA APPROVING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A GRANT FROM THE TOHONO-O'ODHAM INDIAN COMMUNITY TO SUPPORT THE CENTRAL ARIZONA COLLEGE REGIONAL FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY

**WHEREAS**, the Central Arizona College mission is to provide access to quality educational opportunities for people with diverse interests and backgrounds; and

WHEREAS, the Central Arizona College seeks to assist the local communities in attracting and retaining business and industry, by offering classes, workshops, lectures, seminars, training and other activities to support the needs of the employer, cities, towns and county; and

WHEREAS, the Central Arizona College, in conjunction with the Fire Chiefs Association of Pinal County, seeks to construct and build a Burn Building, which will be located at the Signal Peak Campus of Central Arizona College, and to develop the regionalized concept of the Fire Training Academy; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Coolidge will be the applicant, requestor, and administrator of Proposition 202 funds for the grant sought by Central Arizona College and the Fire Chiefs Association of Pinal County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Maricopa supports this project and the efforts of Central Arizona College and the Fire Chiefs Association to establish this facility and the regional fire training academy at the Signal Peak Campus; and

WHEREAS, the City of Maricopa has determined that there is a need in the community for a regionalized effort to train, educate and assist local and district fire agencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Maricopa hereby approve the City of Coolidge submitting an application on behalf of Central Arizona College to the Tohono-O'odham Indian Community for a grant to construct a burn building, located at the Signal Peak Campus of Central Arizona College, 8470 N. Overfield Road, Coolidge, AZ.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, this 6<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2005.

APPROVED:

Mayői

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney